mismatch between the hedged item and the hedging instrument regarding IBOR transition. For further
details, see ‘Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks’ below.

   At 31 December 2022, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of $708,300,000
(2021: $348,060,000). The Group receives a variable interest rate and pays a fi xed rate interest ranging
from 1.82% to 5.08% (2021: 1.87% to 2.05%) per annum on the notional amount. Interest rate swaps with
notional amounts of $300,000,000 (2021: $75,000,000) were entered with a related corporation. Of the
Group’s interest-bearing borrowings, approximately 60% (2021: approximately 50%) are not subjected to
interest rate repricing risk.

ANNUAL
REPORT 2022

SEMBCORP
MARINE LTD 169

38 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

 (a) Market risk (Cont’d)

  (i) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis

   It is estimated that 50 basis points (“bp”) change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) equity and profi t before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profi t before tax Equity
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2022
Variable rate fi nancial instruments (1,380) 1,380 1,869 (1,882)

31 December 2021
Variable rate fi nancial instruments (2,908) 2,908 2,281 (2,308)

Company
31 December 2022
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 178 (178) – –

31 December 2021
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 3,670 (3,670) – –

  (ii) Foreign currency risk

   The Group operates globally and is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Company and its
subsidiaries. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated in are Singapore dollars
(“SGD”), United States dollars (“USD”), Euros (“EUR”), Pounds sterling (“GBP”) and Brazilian Real (“BRL”).
Such risks are hedged either by forward foreign currency contracts in respect of actual or forecasted
currency exposures which are reasonably certain or hedged naturally by a matching sale or purchase of a